

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KEELY ROBERTS, individually and as  
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R., and  
JASON ROBERTS, individually and as  
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., SMITH &  
WESSON SALES COMPANY, SMITH &  
WESSON, INC., BUDSGUNSHOP.COM, LLC,  
RED DOT ARMS, INC., ROBERT CRIMO, JR.,  
and ROBERT CRIMO, III,

*Defendants.*

Lead Case No. 1:22-cv-06169

Related Case Nos.           1:22-cv-06171  
  1:22-cv-06178  
  1:22-cv-06181  
  1:22-cv-06183  
  1:22-cv-06185  
  1:22-cv-06186  
  1:22-cv-06190  
  1:22-cv-06191  
  1:22-cv-06193  
  1:22-cv-06359  
  1:22-cv-06361

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS  
INCURRED AS A RESULT OF REMOVAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS INCURRED AS A RESULT OF SMITH & WESSON’S UNJUSTIFIED REMOVAL AND APPEAL.....6

    A. Clearly Established Law Demonstrated That Smith & Wesson Had No Basis for Removal.....7

    B. Smith & Wesson’s Appeal of this Court’s Remand Order Was Meritless. ....10

    C. Smith & Wesson’s Unjustified Removal Continues to Prejudice Plaintiffs.....12

II. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS IS REASONABLE.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Barnes v. Aрызta, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 17-CV-7358, 2019 WL 277716 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2019).....  | 3              |
| <i>Batt v. Micro Warehouse, Inc.</i> ,<br>241 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Bebble v. Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers’ Ass’n</i> ,<br>No. 00 C 4055, 2001 WL 1286794 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 23, 2001).....                                   | 3              |
| <i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....   | 11             |
| <i>Collins v. Pontikes</i> ,<br>447 F. Supp. 2d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Dent v. Renaissance Mtg. Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 14 C 02999, 2015 WL 14071503 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015).....   | 3              |
| <i>Empress River Casino Corp. v.</i><br><i>Loc. Unions No. 9 &amp; 176, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> ,<br>1994 WL 262075 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 1994)..... | 9              |
| <i>Franciscan Skemp Healthcare, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Cent. States Joint Bd. Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Fund</i> ,<br>538 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....         | 10             |
| <i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> ,<br>211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000) .....   | 3              |
| <i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 308 (2005).....   | 8              |
| <i>Hartland Lakeside Joint No. 3 Sch. Dist. v. WEA Ins. Corp.</i> ,<br>756 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Jackson Cnty. Bank v. DuSablou</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 2019) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Lott v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2007) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....  | 8              |

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 132 (2005).....  | 6           |
| <i>Martin v. Peterson Health Operations, LLC</i> ,<br>37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) .....                         | 10          |
| <i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002) .....  | 10          |
| <i>Sarauer v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> ,<br>966 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2020) .....       | 10          |
| <i>Schnuckel v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>No. 02 C 5965, 2003 WL 21877632 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2003)..... | 13          |
| <i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 142 (2007).....  | 8           |
| <i>Wolf v. Kennelly</i> ,<br>574 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2009) .....   | 6           |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....  | 4           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(c) .....   | 4           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442.....   | 1, 4, 7, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....   | 1, 4, 6     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....   | 5, 10, 11   |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |             |
| Local Rule 54.3 .....   | 15          |

Plaintiffs in *Roberts v. Smith & Wesson, Inc.*, and in each case related to it, respectfully move this Court to grant an award of costs and attorneys' fees pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) to reimburse Plaintiffs for expenses incurred as a result of the "unjustified removal and appeal" of these actions by Defendants Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc., Smith & Wesson Sales Company, and Smith & Wesson, Inc. (collectively, "Smith & Wesson"). (Dkt. 85 at 9.)
